impact on the Company's reported cash flows, it will have a material impact on the consolidated balance sheets and potentially
on the statement of income. All changes to the opening balance sheet will require that a corresponding tax asset or liability be
established based on the resultant differences between the carried value of assets and liabilities and their associated tax bases.
The estimated impact of all of these differences to common equity totals to approximately $0.5 million before related changes to
tax assets and liabilities of $1.5 million, resulting in a net increase in total shareholders’ equity of $1.0 million.

43Annual Report 2010

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its equity in accordance
with IFRS at the January 1, 2010 transition date.

			   IAS 16	 IAS 19	 IAS 37	 IFRS 1
			   Property, 	 Employee	 Asset	 Cumulative 			   Restated
		  CGAAP	 Plant and	 Future	 Retirement	 Translation	 IAS 37	 Total 	 under IFRS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)	 Dec. 31, 2009	 Equipment	 Benefits	 Obligations	 Account	 Provisions	 Change	 Jan. 1, 2010

			   Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 3	 Note 4

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 		  249,988		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  249,988
Accounts receivable 		  191,821 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  191,821
Taxes receivable 		   14,055 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  14,055
Inventories 		   109,379 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  109,379
Prepaid expenses 		   14,392 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		   14,392
Derivative financial instruments 	  1,782 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		   1,782
Current future income taxes 		   4,668 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		   4,668

Total Current Assets		   586,085 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  586,085

Non–current assets
Property, plant and
	 equipment, net 		   270,219 		   14,436 		  –		  –		  –		  –		   14,436 		   284,655
Goodwill		   214,449 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  214,449
Intangible assets 		   62,784 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  62,784
Future income taxes		   36,249 		  –		   3,805 		   401		  –		  –		  4,206 		  40,455
Derivative financial instruments		  39 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		   39
Long-term investments 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –
Other assets 		   16,152 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  16,152

Total Assets		 1,185,977		   14,436 		   3,805 		   401 		  –		  –		   18,642 		  1,204,619

Liabilities
Bank Indebtedness
Accounts payable and
	 accrued liabilities 		   133,275 		  –		  –		   1,116 		  –		   (145)		   971 		   134,246
Taxes payable 		   42,971 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  42,971
Derivative financial instruments 	  510 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  510
Deferred revenue		   75,100 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  75,100
Current portion of
	 long-term debt		   26,235 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		   26,235
Current obligations
	 under capital lease		   371 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		   371
Current liabilities of
	 discounted operations		  56		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		   56

Total Current Liabilities 		   278,518 		  –		  –		   1,116 		  –		   (145)		   971 		   279,489

Non–current Liabilities
Long-term debt 		  26,052 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  26,052
Obligations under capital lease		   492 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		   492
Future income taxes 		   76,552 		   2,553 		  –		   176 		  –		  –		   2,729 		  79,281
Other non-current liabilities 		   13,941 		  –		  14,352 		  (252)		  –		  (118)		  13,982 		   27,923

Total Liabilities		   395,555 		   2,553 		   14,352 		   1,040 		  –		   (263)		   17,682 		   413,237

Shareholders’  Equity
Capital stock		   204,151 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  204,151
Contributed surplus 		   17,277 		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  –		  17,277
Retained earnings and
	 IFRS adjustment		   695,800 		   11,883 		   (10,547)		   (639)		  (126,806)		   263 		  (125,846)		  569,954
Accumulated other
	 comprehensive loss 		  (126,806)		  –		  –		  –		  126,806		  –		   126,806 		  –

Total Shareholders’ Equity		   790,422 		   11,883 		   (10,547)		   (639)		  –		   263 		   960 		   791,382

Total Liabilities and
Shareholders’ Equity		 1,185,977		  14,436		  3,805		  401 		  –		  –		  18,642		 1,204,619

44 ShawCor Ltd. 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Note 1. Property, Plant and Equipment
The adjustment to property, plant and equipment at the transition date is a net increase of $14.4 million to the Net Book
Value (“NBV”). NBV will increase by $28.7 million due to the impact of componentization of property, plant and equipment and
revision in the estimated useful life as required by IAS 16. This increase was partly offset by a combined asset impairment loss
of $14.3 million recognized on certain Pipeline and Pipe Services Segment fixed assets.

Under IFRS, impairment testing is performed using a risk adjusted pre-tax rate to discount cash flows (i.e., a higher rate) to their